

No. 17-1026

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GILBERTO GARZA, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Idaho

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CATHERINE E. STETSON
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
MITCHELL P. REICH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004

AMIR H. ALI
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
718 7th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 869-3434
amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
ERIK R. LEHTINEN
MAYA P. WALDRON
IDAHO STATE APPELLATE
PUBLIC DEFENDER
322 East Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, ID 83702

DAVID M. SHAPIRO
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
375 E. Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	i
Table Of Authorities	v
Introduction.....	1
Opinions Below	2
Jurisdiction	3
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	3
Statement.....	3
Summary Of Argument	7
Argument	10
I. The Presumption Of Prejudice Applies When An Attorney Fails To Notice An Appeal At The Direction Of A Defendant Who Has Signed An Appeal Waiver.....	10
A. Under <i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , Prejudice Is Presumed If An Attorney Disre- gards An Instruction To File A Notice Of Appeal	10
B. This Court Should Not Create An Ex- ception For Cases In Which A Defend- ant Has Signed An Appeal Waiver.....	14
1. <i>An attorney’s failure to file an ap- peal at the direction of his client re- sults in the forfeiture of an entire proceeding</i>	16
2. <i>An attorney’s failure to file an ap- peal requested by his client usurps a decision committed to the client alone</i>	23
3. <i>It would be profoundly unfair to require defendants to make an in- dividualized showing of prejudice</i>	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. A Test That Requires A Defendant To Prove Prejudice In The Presence Of An Appeal Waiver Is Impractical And Inefficient	33
A. The State’s Rule Is Unworkable.....	34
B. The State’s Rule Wastes Judicial Resources.....	37
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	27, 28, 39
<i>Ballweber v. State</i> , 457 N.W.2d 215 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	34
<i>Bookwalter v. United States</i> , No. 2:14-CR-82, 2018 WL 2407525 (E.D. Tenn. May 25, 2018)	40
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966)	24
<i>Campusano v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18, 19
<i>Ceasar v. United States</i> , No. 2:17-cv-308-FtM-38MRM, 2018 WL 1964197 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 26, 2018).....	40
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	21
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	29, 38
<i>Devine v. United States</i> , 520 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	10
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	26
<i>Ferrier v. State</i> , 25 P.3d 110 (Idaho 2001).....	3
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	24
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , No. 08-10223-PBS, 2012 WL 5471799 (D. Mass. Nov. 8, 2012)	40
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , No. 5:10-CR-00172-F-1, 2015 WL 5797628 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 1, 2015).....	40
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972)	37
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 702 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Jackson v. Attorney Gen. of Nevada</i> , 268 F. App'x 615 (9th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , No. 5:16-CR-81-D-1, 2018 WL 1734920 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 14, 2018), <i>report and recom-</i> <i>mendation adopted</i> , 2018 WL 1733983 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 9, 2018)	41
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	13, 23, 24
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	10
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mays v. United States</i> , No. 3:12-cr-110-J-34JRK, 2018 WL 3301895 (M.D. Fla. July 5, 2018).....	42
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moya v. United States</i> , No. 5:15-CR-064-01-C, 2018 WL 3039340 (N.D. Tex. May 30, 2018), <i>report and recom-</i> <i>mendation adopted</i> , 2018 WL 3038513 (June 19, 2018)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Pabon v. Wright</i> , 459 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 505 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2007)	41
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999)	12, 15, 24, 30
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	10, 27, 28, 39
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , No. 3:12-CR-0133-N (01), 2016 WL 4276006 (N.D. Tex. May 31, 2016), <i>report and recom- mendation adopted</i> , 2016 WL 4268927 (Aug. 15, 2016)	42
<i>Rodriquez v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 327 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	27
<i>Spear v. United States</i> , No. 3:12-CR-0323-D, 2015 WL 9583525 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 18, 2015), <i>report and rec- ommendation adopted</i> , 2015 WL 9489569 (Dec. 30, 2015).....	42
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 141 P.3d 1136 (Idaho Ct. App. 2006)	17
<i>State v. Cope</i> , No. 29691, 2005 WL 783356 (Idaho Ct. App. Apr. 8, 2005)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Cope</i> , 129 P.3d 1241 (Idaho 2006).....	4, 17
<i>State v. Eger</i> , 155 P.3d 784 (N.M. Ct. App. 2007)	34
<i>State v. Holdaway</i> , 943 P.2d 72 (Idaho Ct. App. 1997)	17
<i>State v. Kelchner</i> , 936 P.2d 680 (Idaho 1997).....	21
<i>State v. Loye</i> , 670 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 2003)	34
<i>State v. McKenney</i> , 568 P.2d 1213 (Idaho 1977).....	27, 39
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 872 P.2d 719 (Idaho 1994).....	4, 17
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 45233, 2018 WL 700168 (Idaho Ct. App. Feb. 5, 2018)	17
<i>State v. Sainz</i> , 526 A.2d 1015 (N.J. 1987)	34
<i>State v. Straub</i> , 292 P.3d 273 (Idaho 2013).....	17, 35
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 336 P.3d 302 (Idaho Ct. App. 2014)	17
<i>Stolkner v. United States</i> , No. 2:15-cr-00143-JDL-1, 2018 WL 3212007 (D. Me. June 29, 2018)	40
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Andis</i> , 333 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 776 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2015).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Binkholder</i> , 832 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 892 F.3d 385 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>United States v. Burden</i> , 860 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 665 F. App'x 356 (5th Cir. 2016)	42
<i>United States v. Chaney</i> , 581 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Cervantes</i> , 132 F.3d 1106 (5th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dunlap</i> , No. 10-190, 2010 WL 4614557 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 5, 2010)	37
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 640 F.3d 180 (6th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Goodson</i> , 544 F.3d 529 (3d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Guillen</i> , 561 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Hahn</i> , 359 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2004)	19, 38
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 732 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 778 F.3d 896 (11th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 843 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 410 F.3d 137 (4th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 541 F.3d 1064 (11th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>United States v. Khattak</i> , 273 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>United States v. Kieffer</i> , 794 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 888 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>United States v. Litos</i> , 847 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 720 (E.D. Ky. 2009).....	34
<i>United States v. Mabry</i> , 536 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>United States v. Maggio</i> , 862 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. May</i> , 855 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Oladimeji</i> , 463 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>United States v. Orosco</i> , 219 F. App'x 673 (9th Cir. 2007)	41
<i>United States v. Ortega-Hernandez</i> , 804 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 174 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>United States v. Puentes-Hurtado</i> , 794 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Quiñones-Meléndez</i> , 791 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>United States v. Ready</i> , 82 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Riggi</i> , 649 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 123 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	21
<i>United States v. Story</i> , 439 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Tapp</i> , 491 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>United States v. Teeter</i> , 257 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>United States v. Valnor</i> , 451 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 588 F. App'x 586 (9th Cir. 2014)	41
<i>United States v. White</i> , 584 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Worden</i> , 646 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 2011)	35, 36
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 493 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	26
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , No. C17-1023RSL, 2018 WL 1470877 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2018).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Zanuccoli v. United States</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D. Mass. 2006)	40
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTE:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	3
RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 11(g)	38
Fed. R. App. P. 27.....	39
Idaho App. R. 32(a)	38
Idaho Crim. R. 11(d)(3)	32
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Nancy J. King & Michael E. O’Neill, <i>Appeal Waivers and the Future of Sentencing Policy</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 209 (2005)	28
Nancy J. King et al., Final Technical Report: Habeas Litigation in U.S. District Courts (2007)	29
Susan R. Klein et al., <i>Waiving The Criminal Justice System: An Empirical And Constitu- tional Analysis</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 73 (2015)	34
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Criminal Resource Man- ual § 626	20, 34
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, U.S. Attorneys’ Manual §§ 9-16.330, 9-16.331 (2017).....	20, 34
